

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2006 No. 2827

**The Registration of Births and Deaths
(Amendment) Regulations 2006**

Amendment of regulation 55 of the Principal Regulations

- 17.—(1) In regulation 55(1) (correction of minor clerical errors after completion)—
- (a) omit “on or after 1st April 1969”; and
 - (b) for “except where paragraph (4) applies, correct the error as provided in regulation 54(1) (a), (b), (c) or (e) whichever is appropriate” substitute “correct the error as provided in regulation 55(3)”.
- (2) In regulation 55(2)(c) for “by regulation 10(1)(b)(ii),(iii) or (iv), 13(4)(b), 17(2)(b)(i) or 34A(4)(c)(ii) or (iii)” substitute “under these Regulations”.
- (3) In regulation 55(2)(cc) for “by regulation 17(2)(c), 17(4)(c), 20(3)(c), or 22(d)” substitute “under these Regulations”.
- (4) In regulations 55(2) (e) (i) and (ii) for “8” substitute “9”.
- (5) In regulation 55 for paragraph (3) substitute—
- “(3) Where any correction is made under paragraph (1), the superintendent registrar or registrar concerned shall enter a marginal note providing details of the correction and where an error has occurred the following wording shall apply—
- “In space [or column].. .. corrected to.. .. onby me registrar [or superintendent registrar]”
- where an omission has occurred the following wording shall apply —
- “In space [or column] for read corrected on by me registrar [or superintendent registrar]”
- where particulars have been transposed the following wording shall apply —
- “The particulars in and inadvertently transposed”,
- and the registrar or superintendent registrar shall complete and sign the marginal note. ”.
- (6) Omit regulation 55(4).

Commencement Information

II Reg. 17 in force at 13.11.2006, see [reg. 1\(1\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Regulations 2006, Section 17.